

No. 20-70363

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT BARBOZA,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Respondent,

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY

Intervening Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United
States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

ELAINE M. SMITH
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
2300 Main Street, Suite 1020
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 285-7262
smith.elaine.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Nature of the Case..... 3

 B. Statements of Facts 4

 1. Barboza’s HR Complaint for Retaliation..... 5

 2. Barboza’s Report of a Personal Injury or Occupational Illness..... 6

 3. Barboza’s Return to Work and OSHA Complaint..... 7

 C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order 9

 D. The Board’s Final Decision and Order 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 16

 I. THE ARB CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S GRANT OF
SUMMARY DECISION BECAUSE BARBOZA FAILED TO
ESTABLISH A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT
REGARDING WHETHER BNSF TOOK AN ADVERSE ACTION
AGAINST HIM WITHIN THE 180-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD.... 16

 A. Standard of Review 16

 B. Barboza Failed to Raise a Genuine Issue of Material Fact that He
Suffered an Adverse Employment Action within the Limitations
Period 19

1.	An alleged adverse action must occur within 180 days of the whistleblower complaint.....	21
2.	BNSF’s postponement and ultimate cancellation of Barboza’s disciplinary hearing were not “adverse.”	28
3.	Barboza failed to produce evidence of ongoing harassment, intimidation, and a hostile work environment following his return from medical leave	31
II.	THE ARB CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE ALJ’S DECISION DECLINING TO DEFER RULING ON BNSF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION BECAUSE IT WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE ALJ’S DISCRETION	32
	CONCLUSION	35
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLAINT FOR BRIEFS	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	30
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Berg v. Kincheloe</i> , 794 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Brown v. Unified Sch. Dist. 501, Topeka Pub. Sch.</i> , 465 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>California v. Campbell</i> , 138 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Calmat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 364 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	31
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16-17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	25-26
<i>Demski v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 419 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Dugger v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3953479 (ARB Aug. 17, 2017)	22
<i>Fricka v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 9257754 (ARB Nov. 24, 2015)	28

Cases – Continued:

Halliburton v. Admin. Review Bd,
771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014) 21

Johnson v. Cambridge Indus., Inc.,
325 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2003) 31

Kanj v. Viejas Band of Kumeyaay Indians,
2007 WL 1266963 (ARB Apr. 27, 2007)..... 17

Kaufman v. Perez,
745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 24

Lockert v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
867 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1989) 17

Menendez v. Halliburton, Inc.,
2011 WL 4915750 (ARB Sept. 13, 2011)..... 20-21, 29

Ray v. Henderson,
217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000) 21

Rookaird v. BNSF Railway Co.,
908 F.3d 451 (9th Cir. 2018) 19

Saporito v. Cent. Location Servs., LTD and Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
2006 WL 535427 (ARB Sept. 29, 2004)..... 18

Scholar v. Pac. Bell,
963 F.2d 264 (9th Cir. 1992) 21

Sparre v. Dep’t of Labor,
924 F.3d 398, (7th Cir. 2019) 18

Stallard v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
2017 WL 4466937 (Sept. 29, 2017) 23

Stoll v. Runyon,
165 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 1999) 27

Cases – Continued:

Sweatt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
2016 WL 128036 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2016)..... 26

Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.,
781 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2015) 4

Tatum v. City and Cnty. of S.F.,
441 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2006) 33

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) 18

United States v. Kitsap Physicians Serv.,
314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002) 18

United States v. Montes,
628 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

Warren v. City of Carlsbad,
58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995) 17

Williams v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
2013 WL 6971139 (ARB Dec. 19, 2013) 25

Wong v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
410 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2005) 18

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 16-17

Federal Railroad Safety Act,
49 U.S.C. § 20109..... 1
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)..... 20, 28
49 U.S.C. § 20109(a)(4) 3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(b)(1)(A)..... 3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)..... 3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(1) 1
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2) 2, 19

Statutes – Continued:

49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(i)..... 3
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(ii)..... 4, 9, 21, 22
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(iii)..... 19
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(4)..... 2, 16

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment & Reform Act for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)..... 2, 4
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A)..... 4, 5, 16
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)..... 19
49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)..... 2

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 18 4
 29 C.F.R. 9, 34
 29 C.F.R. § 18.72(a)..... 17
 29 C.F.R. § 18.72(c)..... 25
 29 C.F.R. § 18.72(d) 19, 32-33, 35
 29 C.F.R. § 18.72(f)(3) 9

29 C.F.R. Part 1982 1, 3, 19
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.102(b)(2)(i)..... 20, 28
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.103 3
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.103(d) passim
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.104(a) 4
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.104(e)(1)-(3)..... 4
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.105 4
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.106 4
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.107(b) 18
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.110 4-5
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.110(a) 1
 29 C.F.R. § 1982.112(a) 2, 5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedures

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 9, 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)..... 33

Other Authorities

Sec’y’s Order 02-2012,
*Delegation of Auth. & Assignment of Responsibility to the
Administrative Review Board,*
77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012)..... 1

Sec’y’s Order 01-2012,
*Delegation of Auth. And Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant
Secretary of Occupational Safety and Heath,*
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)..... 4
